effects of the Proposed Capital Reduction as illustrated, are based on, inter alia, the

assumption that the Proposed Capital Reduction was completed on 30 September 2016.

(a) Share Capital

Share Capital As at 30 September 2016

No. of Shares

(including Shares held

as treasury Shares) S$

Before the Proposed Capital

Reduction (’000) 5,113,730 154,474

After the Proposed Capital Reduction

and before the Proposed Share

Consolidation (’000) 5,113,730 18,903

The Proposed Capital Reduction will reduce the paid-up share capital of the Company

by S$135,571,000 to write off the Accumulated Losses. The number of issued Shares

and the percentage of Shares held by Shareholders will remain unchanged

immediately after the Proposed Capital Reduction and before the Proposed Share

Consolidation. No capital will be returned to the Shareholders.

LETTER TO SHAREHOLDERS

21

(b) Shareholders’ Fund
As at 30 September 2016

Group Company

Before the

Proposed Capital

Reduction

(S$’000)

After the

Proposed Capital

Reduction and

before the

Proposed Share

Consolidation

(S$’000)

Before the

Proposed Capital

Reduction

(S$’000)

After the

Proposed Capital

Reduction and

before the

Proposed Share

Consolidation

(S$’000)

Share Capital 154,474 18,903 154,474 18,903

Treasury Shares – – – –

Share option

reserve 54 54 54 54

Currency

translation

reserve (25) (25) – –

Other reserve 4,377 4,377 3,641 3,641

Accumulated

(losses)/retained

earnings (133,652) 1,919 (135,571) –

Shareholders’

Fund 25,228 25,228 22,598 22,598

(c) NTA, EPS and Gearing

The Proposed Capital Reduction will not have any impact on the NTA per Share, EPS

and gearing of the Company and the Group.

3.4 Conditions for the Proposed Capital Reduction

The Proposed Capital Reduction is subject to, inter alia, the following:

(a) the approval of Shareholders of the Capital Reduction Resolution, being a Special

Resolution, at the EGM;

(b) compliance by the Company with the relevant publicity requirements as prescribed in

the Act;

(c) no application having been made for the cancellation of the Capital Reduction

Resolution by any creditor of the Company within the timeframe prescribed in the Act;